the transfer to our 95.8% controlled company IRSA Propiedades Comerciales S.A. (formerly, Alto Palermo S.A.
APSA) of 83,789 m2 of our premium office portfolio for the purpose of reorganizing our assets and developing the
operation of commercial properties in the Republic of Argentina through this new vehicle, along with the creation of
the “IRSA PROPIEDADES COMERCIALES” brand.

In this sense, we hereby report that after the closing of the first quarter of operations following such reengineering and
the addition of the transferred office portfolio, the effect of the above mentioned transfer in such company’s portfolio
has been consistent with the expectations.

Below is a summary of the complementary accounting information filed by our subsidiary IRSA Commercial
Properties S.A. to reflect the effect that such transfer would have had if it had been consummated at the beginning of
the fiscal period:

Edgar Filing: IRSA INVESTMENTS & REPRESENTATIONS INC - Form 6-K

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
for the year ended June 30, 2014

(All amounts in thousands of Argentine Pesos, except shares and per share data and as otherwise indicated)

Historical

A

Historical
Acquired
Properties

B

Pro forma
Adjustments

C

Pro Forma

D
Revenues 2,113,014 209,380 - 2,322,394
Costs (956,238) (44,059) (122,241)(a) (1,122,538)
Gross profit 1,156,776 165,321 (122,241) 1,199,856
Gain from disposal of investments properties 308 - - 308
General and administrative expenses (101,445) - - (101,445)
Selling expenses (76,854) (9,164) - (86,018)
Other operating results, net (27,387) - - (27,387)
Profit from Operations 951,398 156,157 (122,241) 985,314
Share of (loss) profit of associates and joint
ventures (13,535) - - (13,535)
Profit from Operations Before Financing and
Taxation 937,863 156,157 (122,241) 971,779
Finance income 124,495 - - 124,495
Finance cost (499,901) - (179,281)(b) (679,182)
Other financial results 74,730 - - 74,730
Financial results (300,676) - (179,281) (479,957)
Profit Before Income Tax 637,187 156,157 (301,522) 491,822
Income tax expense (226,700) - 50,877(c) (175,823)
Profit for the period 410,487 156,157 (250,645) 315,999
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 410,487 156,157 (250,645) 315,999

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 377,003 156,157 (250,645) 282,515
Non-Controlling interest 33,484 - - 33,484

Profit per share attributable to equity holders of
the parent for the period
Basic 0.30 0.12 (0.20) 0.22
Diluted 0.30 0.12 (0.20) 0.22

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA
Depreciation and amortization 121,024 — 122,241 243,265

Edgar Filing: IRSA INVESTMENTS & REPRESENTATIONS INC - Form 6-K

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
for the nine month period ended

March 31, 2015
(All amounts in thousands of Argentine Pesos, except shares and per share data and as otherwise indicated)

Historical(1)

E

Historical
Acquired
Properties

F

Pro forma
Adjustments

G

Pro Forma

H
Revenues 1,960,739 125,898 - 2,086,637
Costs (830,563) (27,559) (50,934)(d) (909,056)
Gross profit 1,130,176 98,339 (50,934) 1,177,581
Gain from disposal of investments
properties 3,361 - - 3,361
General and administrative expenses (91,129) - - (91,129)
Selling expenses (79,717) (1,878) - (81,595)
Other operating results, net (69,292) - 58,626(e) (10,666)
Profit from Operations 893,399 96,461 7,692 997,552
Share of (loss) profit of associates
and joint ventures 21,749 - - 21,749
Profit from Operations Before
Financing and Taxation 915,148 96,461 7,692 1,019,301
Finance income 79,369 - - 79,369
Finance cost (390,274) - (85,656)(f) (475,930)
Other financial results 92,565 - - 92,565
Financial results (218,340) - (85,656) (303,996)
Profit Before Income Tax 696,808 96,461 (77,964) 715,305
Income tax expense (225,810) - (6,474)(g) (232,284)
Profit for the period 470,998 96,461 (84,438) 483,021
Total Comprehensive Income for the
period 470,998 96,461 (84,438) 483,021

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 441,364 96,461 (84,438) 453,387
Non-Controlling interest 29,634 - - 29,634

Profit per share attributable to equity
holders of the parent for the period
Basic 0.35 0.08 (0.07) 0.36
Diluted 0.35 0.08 (0.07) 0.36

(1)  These figures include financial information of the “Distrito Arcos” Shopping Center from its opening date on
December 18, 2014 to March 31, 2015 only, and of the “Alto Comahue” Shopping Center from its opening date on
March 17, 2015 to March 31, 2015 only.

Edgar Filing: IRSA INVESTMENTS & REPRESENTATIONS INC - Form 6-K

5

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA
Depreciation and amortization 120,377 — 50,934 171,311

Edgar Filing: IRSA INVESTMENTS & REPRESENTATIONS INC - Form 6-K